UNOFFICIAL
iR

The Cover Sheet was prepared, Do
o c#: :
under direction, by: Eugene .ggﬂf}o%:e% Fee: $56.00

Deanna Marie, Sr. Paralegal Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Klein Thorpe and Jenkins, Ltd. Date: 10/02/2006 03:05 PM Pg: 1 of 17
20 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1660

Chicago, IL 60606
(TMB/DM 67-374)

[Above space for Recorder’s Office]

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RECORDING COVER SHEET

FOR

BURR RIDGE VILLAGE CEfiTER SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT
COMPLETION AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 28, 2006 BETWEEN OPUS
REAL ESTATE IL VIl BURR RIDGE, 1.+..C, A DELAWARE CORPORATION

AND THE VILLAGE OF BURR RIDGE, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

PIN: 18-30-300-0Z3

iManage 181415 1



0627510199 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BURR RIDGE VILLAGE CENTER
SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT COMPLETION AGREEMENT
This Agreement, made thisw—z‘j"’: a c\lay of August, 2006, by and between Opus Real Estate
IL. VIT Burr Ridge, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as
Owner, and the Village of Burr Ridge, a municipal corporation in Cook and DuPage Counties,
Illinois, hereinafter referred to as Village:

WHEREAS, Owner owns the property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a
part hereof (th¢ "Property”).

WHEREAS, Cwiier has caused the Property to be subdivided and has filed, for final
approval by Village, a subdivision plat for the Property entitled Final Plat of Subdivision for the

Burr Ridge Village Center Fianned Unit Development prepared by V3 Consultants, and dated
July 12, 2006.

WHEREAS, Owner and Villag: are parties to that certain Development Agreement
Between Village of Burr Ridge And Gpus/North Corporation (Burr Ridge Town Center), dated
as of April 29, 2005, as amended by that Cert2in First Amendment to Development Agreement
Between Village of Burr Ridge And Opus No:th Corporation (Burr Ridge Town Center) dated as
of June 29, 2006, by that certain letter agreement-dated July 21, 2006, and by that certain Third
Amendment to Development Agreement (Burr Ridge Town Center) dated as of August /24 2006
(collectively, the "Development Agreement”), pursuarit.«o’ which, among other things, Owner is
required to install and complete at Owner's expense certain im:provements, upon and subject to
the conditions and limitations set forth therein.

WHEREAS, Owner is required, pursuant to Ordinance No. 8§94 adopted by the Village on
November 13, 2000 (as amended from time to time, the "Subdivision Ordinance"), to
substantially complete certain improvements (collectively, the "Land Improverments") set forth in
the plans and specifications prepared by V3 Companies with an issue date ¢fiviav. 17, 2006 and
last revised July 7, 2006 within two (2) years from the date of Village's approval of the final
subdivision plat, subject to any applicable exceptions set forth in the Subdivision Qrdinance, and
to maintain and repair said improvements for a period of two (2) years after completion and
acceptance by Village (or such longer period as is provided in the Subdivision Ordinance).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Village's approval of the plat of subdivision
hereinabove described and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Owner hereby agrees as follows:

1 That at Owner's expense, Owner shall fully install and complete within two (2) years
from the date of approval of the subdivision plat entitled Final Plat of Subdivision for
the Burr Ridge Village Center Planned Unit Development, the Land Improvements,
subject to any applicable exceptions set forth in the Subdivision Ordinance,

564006/00071/22882637/6



0627510199 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2 That at Owner's expense, Owner shall maintain and repair the Land Improvements for a

period of two (2) years after completion of and acceptance by Village of the Land
Improvements (or such longer period as is provided in the Subdivision Ordinance), to
the extent required by the Subdivision Ordinance.

Prior to the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Owner has provided to the
Village a performance bond in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Village
in the amount of 125% of the estimated cost of the Land Improvements to be
constructed prior to the date ("Deposit Date") ninety (90) days after the date of such
pectormance bond. On or before the Deposit Date, Owner shall deposit with the Village
a lettcr of credit ("Letter of Credit") in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exnibit B in the amount of 125% of the estimated cost of the constituent items of the
Land Impravements which are not substantially completed as of the date of such
deposit. Upnn Dwner’s deposit of the Letter of Credit, the Village shall return said
performance bond. The estimated cost of each constituent item of the Land
Improvements is set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof. If
Owner fails to deposit the Letter of Credit with the Village on or before the Deposit
Date, then the Village, «s its sole and exclusive remedy, shall be permitted to require
Owner to stop construction of.he Land Improvements.

After Owner deposits the Letter ofCredit, Owner may, from time to time upon
substantial completion of any of the constituent items of the Land Improvements,
request and the Village shall approve a-réduction of the Letter of Credit by an amount
equal to 125% of the estimated cost of the‘constituent items of the Land Improvements
which have not been substantially completed 2¢ tae time of such request. For purposes
hereof, the term "substantial completion" and “substantially completed” shall mean, (i)
with respect to any streets included within the Land Improvements, that such street
pavement and curbs, except the final course of asphait, have been constructed and
approved by the Village Engineer; (ii) with respect to any vtilities included within the
Land Improvements, that such utilities are operational and hav=ibeen approved by the
Village Engineer; (iii) with respect to any stormwater management facilities included
within the Land Improvements, that such stormwater managemieiil- facilities are
operational and have been approved by the Village Engineer; and (iv) with respect to
any other constituent items of the Land Improvements, that such items are<onerational
and have been approved by the Village Engineer. Upon substantial completion of the
Land Improvements, Owner will dedicate the water and sewer mains and off-site
roadways forming part of the Land Improvements to the Village and the Village shall
accept the same, and, subject to Owner's maintenance obligations set forth herein, shall
maintain the Land Improvements consistent with other public improvements of the
Village. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no circumstances shall the amount of the
Letter of Credit be reduced below 10% of its original amount during the maintenance
period required by the Subdivision Ordinance.

That in the event Owner breaches the foregoing covenants and such breach continues
for a period of thirty (30) days following Owner's receipt of written notice of such

564006/00071/22882637/6



0627510199 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

breach from the Village (or such longer period as is reasonably necessary if such breach
is of a type or nature that cannot reasonably be cured within said 30-day period and
Owner diligently pursues the cure of such breach), then Village may declare such failure
an "Owner’s Default” and may present the Letter of Credit for payment to the extent
required to fund the construction of the Land Improvements which have not then been
completed.

Upon completion of the Land Improvements in accordance with the requirements of this
Agreement and the expiration of the maintenance period required by the Subdivision
Ordinance, the Letter of Credit shall be returned to Owner and canceled and this
Agreement shall automatically terminate without further act of the parties hereto. Upon
request by Owner the Village shall execute any documents reasonably required to
eviderice such termination and to remove any exceptions to Owner's title resulting from
this Agresiwent. In connection with any transfer of the Property, the Letter of Credit
shall be retuined to the transferor upon the transferee furnishing the Village a substitute
Letter of Credit/which complies with the requirements of this Agreement, in which
event the transferor shall have no further liability for breach or covenant under this
Agreement occurring with respect to the Property, provided any such transferee shall
assume the obligations o7 Owner under this Agreement, subject to the terms, conditions
and limitations herein conta’ned.

Nothing herein shall be deemed or censtrued to amend or otherwise modify Owner’s
obligations under the Development £.greement and/or the Subdivision Ordinance, and in
the event of any conflict between the termis of this Agreement and the provisions of the
Development Agreement and/or the Sabdivision Ordinance, the terms of the
Development Agreement and/or the Subdivisioz Drdinance shall govern and control.

This Agreement shall be recorded and shall be binaing 1:pon and inure to the benefit of
Owner and the Village and their respective heirs, executors, successors and assigns,
provided, however, if any portion of the Property is dev2loped as a condominium
project, then this Agreement shall not be binding upon or inuig,to the benefit of such
portion of the Property or to any owner, tenant or occupant thereof,

If any portion of this Agreement shall be declared void or uneiforceable, such
adjudication shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any remaining part of this

Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

564006/00071/22882637/6



0627510199 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hercto have set their hgads and seals the day and
year first above written. .

/ age President

Attest:

Vlllagh Cierk
OWNER:

Opus Real Estate IL VII Burr Ridge,
LLC, a Deloware limited liability
company N

l!!»
By: /L

/ Ailgn:*ture

PP‘“FW' tau (),
Vice President

364006/00071/22882637/6

s o ot b



0627510199 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY A
Jf- 30 3et- 02 EXHIBIT / _

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF THE PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR HIGHWAY PURPOSES
(INTERSTATE ROUTE 55) PER INSTRUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1959
AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 17627674, WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF BURR
RIDGE PARKWAY IN BURR RIDGE PARK UNIT 1, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN
THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 30, AFORESAID, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREQF RECORDED JANUARY 3, 1984 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
26815064, THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES ARE ALONG THE
WESTERLY" LINE OF SAID BURR RIDGE PARKWAY; THENCE SOUTHERLY
ALONG A ©URVED LINE CONVEX EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
690.00 FEET,( AN ARC DISTANCE OF 642.83 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY IN SAiD LINE; THENCE SOUTH 34 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 40
SECONDS WEST-ALONG A LINE TANGENT TO LAST DESCRIBED CURVED
LINE AT SAID LAST LESCRIBED POINT 81.30 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE IN SAID L!NG, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHWESTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 865.00
FEET AND BEING TANGENT C _SAID LAST DESCRIBED LINE AT SAID
LAST DESCRIBED POINT, AN ArRC DISTANCE OF 274.49 FEET TO A PLACE
OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHERLY ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BURR RILGE PARKWAY THE FOLLOWING FIVE
(9) COURSES AND DISTANCES; THENCE. SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A
CURVED LINE CONVEX NORTHWESTERLY -HAVING A RADIUS OF 865.00
FEET, HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF SOUT1-05 DEGREES 17 MINUTES
23 SECONDS WEST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF (325.28 TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY IN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTH 05 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID BURR RIDGE
DRIVE, BEING TANGENT TO SAID LAST DESCRIBED” CURVED LINE AT
SAID LAST DESCRIBED POINT, 279.36 FEET TO A POINT ‘OF CURVATURE
IN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY [_IN= OF SAID
BURR RIDGE PARKWAY, BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX EASTEFRLY AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 675.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 321.83+ZET TO
A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SAID LINE; THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREEZS 50
MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BURR RIDGE PARKWAY, 363.20 FEET TO POINT OF CURVATURE IN SAID
LINE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BURR RIDGE PARKWAY, BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX
SOUTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 705.00 FEET, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 547.22 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE,
SAID POINT BEING THE INTERSECTION OF SAID WESTERLY LINE WITH
THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF FRONTAGE ROAD ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED MARCH 19, 1985 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 27479279, THE FOLLOWING FOUR COURSES ARE ALONG THE




0627510199 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID FRONTAGE ROAD; THENCE WESTERLY
ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
30.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 48.57 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY [N SAID LINE; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 32
SECONDS WEST, 115.88 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE IN SAID LINE;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX
NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 425.00 FEET, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 231.81 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SAID LINE;
THENCE NORTH 50 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST, 138.72
FEET, THENCE NORTH 39 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST,
131.71 _FEET; THENCE SOUTH 80 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 25 SECONDS
EAST, 153713 FEET, THENCE NORTH 40 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 07
SECONDS-EAST, 184.47 FEET, THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 38 MINUTES
57 SECONIZS EAST, 169.30 FEET; THENCE ALONG A NONTANGENTIAL
CURVED LINE/CONVEX WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00
FEET, HAVING ‘A-CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 09 DEGREES 38 MINUTES
57 SECONDS EAST, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 164.29; THENCE NORTH 09
DEGREES 38 MINUTLES 57 SECONDS EAST ALONG A LINE NOT TANGENT
TO LAST DESCRIBED CLURVED LINE, 256.92 FEET, THENCE NORTH 80
DEGREES 21 MINUTEE..03 SECONDS WEST, 232.69 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 30 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, 347.50 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EASTERLY Liv:-OF THE PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR
HIGHWAY PURPOSES AS PER INSTRUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 12,
1959 AS DOCUMENT NO. 17627674, THc FOLLOWING TWO COURSES ARE
ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF S$SAD. PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR
HIGHWAY PURPOSES: THENCE NORTH” 54 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 58
SECONDS EAST, 350.62 FEET; THENCE NORH 28 DEGREES 39 MINUTES
26 SECONDS EAST, 108.94 FEET TO A POINT BEING 3644.26 FEET NORTH
AND 1888.33 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST 1/2
OF SAID SECTION 30, AS MEASURED ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF
AND ALONG A LINE AT RIGHT ANGLES THERETO; TrieNCE SOUTH 80
DEGREES 06 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 426.44 FEET: THENCE SOUTH
91 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, 94.61 FEET 70 THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

1 e ek 1 v LR AL



0627510199 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

BURR RIDGE VILLAGE CENTER
SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT COMPLETION AGREEMENT

Form of Letter of Credit

IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT NO.

Applicant: name and address:

Beneficiary: © Vi'lage of Burr Ridge
7600'S, County Line Rd.
Burr'Ridge, llinois

Expiration date: (insertdate [two] years after issuance)  Amount;

Gentlemen:

We hereby establish in your favoriour Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. in the
amount of dollars avalable for negotiation of your drafts at sight drawn on
the for the account of

We engage with you that any draft at sight ¢rawn under and in compliance with the terms
of this Letter of Credit will be fully honored by us providsd that:

L It 1s presented at this office on or before

2. It is accompanied by the original of this Letter ot {'redit:

3. [t is accompanied by a statement signed by the Viilage Engincer and the Village
President of the Village of Burr Ridge, Burr Ridge, Iliinois, that an Owner's
Default has occurred and the funds are drawn under Letter of Credit No. _in
accordance with a Subdivision Improvement Agreement beiwern the Village of
Burr Ridge and , dated .

The principal amount of your authority to draft under this Letter of Credit shall be
reduced by the exact amount of any payment or payments authorized and approved by the
Village Engineer and Village President of the Village of Burr Ridge, Burr Ridge, lllinois, in
accordance with their written direction to us.

This Letter of Credit expires on , provided, however, that we
shall notify the Village Clerk of such expiration date by certified mail, return receipt requested,
at least 30 days prior to said expiration date. In no event shall this Letter of Credit or the
obligations contained herein expire except upon such prior written notice, it being expressly
agreed by us that the expiration date shall be extended as shall be required to
comply with this notice provision.

564006/00071/22882637/6




0627510199 Page: 9 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Drafts under this credit shall bear upon their face the words “Drawn under Letter of
Credit No. dated " The amount of any draft shown under this Letter of
Credit must be endorsed on the reverse side hereof, and this Letter of Credit shall be promptly
returned to the Village of Burr Ridge after presentation of any draft which does not exhaust the
amount of the credit.

This documentary credit is subject to the “Uniform Customs and Practice for
Documentary Credits” (1993 revision), International Chamber of Commerce (Publication No.
400).

Any reference in this Letter of Credit to the Subdivision Improvement Agreement is for
identification purposes only and such Agreement does not form a part of this Letter of Credit.

This Letter of Credit is not transferable.

Sincerely,

Title
Date:

564006/00071/22882637/6



0627510199 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY
exemir_(C_

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST

for
* A
On-Site Public Improvements
Burr Ridge Village Center
Rurr Ridpe, T
July 19, 204

T4 FARTHWORK & EROSITN (ONTIL QUANTITY . UNITS  UNITPRICE COST
L0t gmvgaﬁy'mﬁmmv ENTRANLY 1 1k $ 10000 % 200000
| i EARTHWORK " ads QRADING (PRIVATE STREFT AREAS) | % & 000000 & XL
101 STRAW BALE (ML=, SEDIMENT TRAPS 4% eath § 00 % U, o0
1M STAST 7 eLCTION ENTRANCE - % wath % 300000 % 15,0010
06 CHANLINKFENCE (| 8,14 . 8 A8 JEIMSO
“ror G ST HENER S 5,135 [ ] % 15.405.00
Suitnial Divglon §.6: 4 36100450

78 SANITARY SEWER . GUANTITY . LNITS . UNTE PRICE ol
TB1_B PVC SANTLARY SEWLH, ADICTES (D15 40, 974 i ; a4 44.010.00
| 2024 SANITARY MANHOLE - T each 400000 § 38,000.00
303 ADJLRT EXISTING SANTTARY FIANHOLE, T 1 wmch 3 300008 1,006,00
AP TRENCH BACKFILL 300 2y [} 000 3} 15.000.00
Subtotad Bivigion 3.0: 3 88.010.00

10 WATER SUPPLY -aA QUANTITY UNITS UNITPE}CX COST
0 A PYC (G900 . ) 3131 i 1396 3 10332260
307 SIRE HYDRANT W/ YALYE BOX T each & 430050 % 45,000.00
408§ x 13° PRESSURE CONNECTION IN ¥ THA VALYEVAULT b - RTINS TZ0000 ]
34_E x 16" PREISURE CONERCTION N 5 DIA VALV VALK T 3 i ehth T L 7 00000
Yo AT CGATE VALYE I 4" VALVE YAULT 4 ewh 8 A9 % LY. T
306 FRUNGH BACKFILL 2 2000 o 8 wop 3§ 2,000
Suhtoesd Dluion 1.6: $ 243,533,00

%d  STORM SEWER SYSTEM OUATITY RIS TRIER COST
451 STORM SEWIH. b CL-53 (33"} 23 i W00 % 700.00
407 STORM SEWER, PYUSUR. b 1107 47 ¥ W 3 $1.088.00
408 STORM SEWIR, RUI 12" wBan K 320 3 3,356.00
a,u STORM SEWER. RLY (157 FIF) ¥ FTE 3,370.00 |
r STORM SEWER REP (187 . a7 7 ] 000 3 $310.00
G4 3TORM SEWER, ROV (21°) 363 ! 000§ §,130.00
REB (4 ) 1110 % 000 56.4900.50 |
368 STORM SEWER, RCP (17 . 384 f s 1060 30480.00
400 STORMINLET . TYPE “A* (79 16 xh 4 1,200,006 1930000 |
4.0 M, 1)) E) esch 3 L5000 4 0000

Lif 5 BASIN {4} . i P T

4, FORM MANHOLE (25 s 13 weh 4 3004 43,600.00 ;
403 24" FLARED BND Wi RIPRAR N 1 cach & 008 T 400000 |
41417 FLARED END SECTION W/ RIPRAP o mach % P T
| A5 ADJUSTICONMBCT 10 BXISTING STORM MANTIOLE B g oy % Lo s 500000
A M REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING STORM MANHOLE N k% Py AN
A ¥ THENCH BACKFILL, 2500 Lo 3 6§ L dLLELL]
Sesiusa) Dwisien & ] o 614800

E DRI UROL dit iond 8 Uitalidng iast-unse




0627510199 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

38 PAVERG GUANIITY _ UMITE  UNITPRIGE COsT
{0 JS" ] COURSE, SUPLRPAVE MIX 1), NG ONOhom H A § a5 1R
LET) " H AT 6217200 |
eeratnren ineh w3 #0403 8000
187 o % (XY T
LT . 2008 1525000
EL i FEY TR pasRI 2T
sm M‘I bl wnu ANBGLTTER 350 1§ & 1505 5 435000
S08 M4 17 (TIRBAND GUTIER 36 N By 840,00
500 M L7 (Y01 AND GLITTER » H 1500 3 435,00
10 DEPRESSED CURIE AND UATTTER 238 K 1500 2538000 |
5,13 5" P.OC SIDEWALK Wi 4™ CDMIACTEL CAS 23600 o L. 118.000.00
abintul Virstins 19, 3 EI0750,
60 BEMOLFON [1% LiFF TBIE DRIVE QUANTITY _ UNITS . UNITPRICE COET
L OF P T TIN0 BITUMINGLS PAVEMENT 114°) & DISPOSAL OFFSTTE N Gy % 1300 3 1532000
mum EGE NG QURS AND GUTTLR & FRSPUSAL CRURESE 3,108 it b3 [T 18,8400
$51_ REMOVAL Qf gzsn*ammw*n SIIEWALR & ISPOSAL OFFSETR 13 Y 5 120 3 1,200.0¢
604 awmw o M FIRUCTURE & 1H170RAL D181 4 12 S ] FELE LR ] ALo000 |
5404 W@wm&& [RIBAEEN P it % tal 21304 M)
606 REMOVE EXISTWQ LI, PO E & DISPOSAL (W ISHY 7 gach 3 LRGoo 7.000.00
w0 REMOVERELOCATE EXL 40 DEES i i s HERANA [T
Fusousd Iveien o, (: 3 £3.227.
[ T8 TANDECAPING & MISCELLANEOLS | YIANTITY  Gnn TR FRICR CORT,
8 ROW, RESTORATICN ) TR Roenm § 00000
T NIGNIL BE REMOYEDRELOCATED ar 2 emh ¥ Wi § L AROL0
783 ASRUILT IFLILITY RECORD BRAWINGS ) g3 200000 $ 5,000,00
Sibtotat Diskoon 1.0 i 12.300.00
TEIALS: =
10 PARTHWORK & BROSION CUNTHN. e ; 5 36§ 04,50
741 SANITARY SEWER . , B Lo
A0 WATER SUPPLY FIRTAY
451 STURM SEWER SYSTEM a % 457 464100
R . . 3 85010750
B DEMOLITIONOF LIFEIIME DRIVE | mimcmmssmsssnasessemsesse omen s 83,227 80
10 LANDSEAMING & MISCELLANEOUS 4 17,405.60
TOTAL: 2,115,546.50

The Enpineer's Opinion of Probwbie Cast is bared upois e Finat Enginecring Fians for the Burr Ridge Village Conte dated July 7, 1006 and pregared by
¥1 Componizs of Binnis, L Sincy V3 Cungrinéts has my roiend sver thr vt af talor, miterais, squipmend or 6 /viz2 fernithed by athers,

the Conracer's meshods of deiormining prices, eompeitees udding or market conditions, this Gginion of Pritaiie Uhastras2on Coms s based

on VI Compantes” bast Judymins s i syt venveed and gaodified projessonst enpsaeer. fnmiar wih the chatii i ind atey. | owever,

v {ampatics cnnol dnd d003 M graremes shat propusals, bidsor pend Corstructiin Coats will st vary from the (ps s af " tahaily

Congtraction Casis prepived by V3 Comparies of Bineis, 104

EHRRQUUSOMAOOTE QRO 21014 006 4 Dandeand D




0627510199 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ENGINEER'S OFINION OF PROBARIE CONSTRUCTION COST

For
k] »
Burr Ridge Parkway and Bridewell Drive Improvements
Burr Ridge Vitlage Conier
Burr Ridge, IL
July 19, 2006
18 PAVING . TUIAR RIDGE PARKWAY ~ " QUANTITY . UNITS  LNIT PRICE CO8T
1] Brrg;g;&yg SmFAcr LOURSE( YY), %IWA‘JQQ, SN 113 Ly i 430 % D04L0
1.0 BITUMINGUS diRTACE COURSE (7 5%, SUIMREAVE. 1L.-10. W50 N il 109§ 14.141.00
108 BITURINOUS B, 2 COURSE (37), SUPERPRAVE I, 3, NSy AL I3 3 0.0 3 $4,450.00 |
4" P RSB TYFE B (GRADL % EW 9 31 5 [ 30 8 $334.00
Wﬁ T, 030 HALSY L] LI 150 2040 |
PARAT D . FR7LS H ¥ 108 FEYENT]
182 musn @rjﬁ EN) [ [ 150 3.677.50
Ti :mwv 7 A 1D GLATER & DISPOSAL ORFSITL s i ¥ I 520,00
109 BT EXCAYATION &15 NENy £ LEMENT) & D DISFOLAL OFESITE 537 ey 3 7510 % §4,Trd 1 Ol
L0 3912 CURB AND GUTTER Mg& FaSE ) 3V 1] % (OS] 47.900.00
1AV AACKFILL CURBS [ L ¥ s (W VI
| 107 STRIING & MGNAGE 1 lowane 3 50000 % B 000 00
! i PO SHTH R 1 COMPACTED LA (’ 2o WEW SIGHAL L Tan st 5 LEC T S X i 1
113 PLACE EXISTING MANHO,E 2 ) ; J06 % B0 )
104 msmu XSV SHIEW ALK abmragmm 1AL & of ] 10603 £20.00
L1 RENOUATE RXISTING STREET LIGHTS I4 €@ 3 100000 5 4200020
114 REMI,}‘JUR:IU!AI[FJ!SHM TREES 1 P 1600000 5 10.000.00
Subtolu) Divkan LU 3 265.301.90
1.0 BAVING - RRIDEWELL DRIVE 4 SUANTITY,  UNITS __ UNIT PRICE COST
[ 201 BRTUMINOUS SUREAUTLE0 HSE 1157, SUPERPAVE, 11, 9.1, NSO 78 TN 438 3 131900
207 BIUMINOUS SURFACE LOURSELZ A%), SUVEAPAVE, 1,10, N3d F kIF 3 T 3 347100
L3 BITUMINOUS BASE COURSE (6, SUPERPAVEL I 1), NSD 742 8y 1000 3 D AS000
200 4" AGOGR. BASE COURSE TYPE R{GRATIER QR Wi ) 7i) v 06§ 134600
- 108 BOCNINOUS PRIME COAT, 0.30 GALAY v 4 s pl 139 3 i1
08 SUBGRADY PRERARATION A iy 3 1469 3 Ao
207 B80T CURR AMD GUTTER W/AQCR. BASE ) AL it H 1300 % 5
2k MLILCUREANDGUTTER WAQOR BASE ) o 3 1y CEERE]
208 AL R HIA CURES ) v % s 1,595 00
216 xzr%mvg,g O EXISTING SURE AND GUTTER & PISPOSAL OFFSITE o L [N S T 0 313800
201 CARTIEEXCAVATION (FOR NEW PAVEMENT) & DISPOSAL OFFSITE 3wy 5 hr XL H01500
| 102 REMOVAL ER XISTING PAVEMENT & DISPOSAL OFFSITE 158 w3 1500 § 134800
L L1Y REMOVE AND REMLACL EXISTING MANEOLE } S LI | 300000 % 4,00000
318 RELDCATE rSTING STREET LIGHTS ] a3 R ) 300006
15 RELOCATE EXESTING FIE HYDRANT 1 [TV 300000 % 3,000,600 |
116 RELOCATE EXITTING SHGN A 0. s 00 0006 |
A7 ADJUST EXISTING HAMSRLE 1 o, 10000 20000 |
28 ADJUST EXISTING VALVI VAU 1 [ 50 30000 §
215 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING 1 ok 150004 ]
30 STRIFING & SIONALI | alkiariop Lrand 2,900.00
Suabatal Blvixton 1.0: __S 87.§2§£2
0 SAFRTY PRLCAUTIONS & RVS FLLANEOUS QUANTITY _UNITS UNITPRICE _ — _ COST
01 TR CONEROL, i Ay L 000000 8 . 1000000
302 A% BUILT UTILITY RECORD DRAWINGS . ] 5% Woop 8 o Eeg
Sadubusiznd Toieinlans 3 - ¥ 5, RINLERS
TGTP‘IAS‘Z
L0 PAVING- SURR RIDUE VARKWAY 3 16530490
TTau PAVING  mmEWILL M) r 6L
30 SAFETY PAECAUTIONS s 1,000.50
TOTAL 8 5,796,810

The Engineer's Qpindin of Pratatite Cast v hasred wpion t Fingl Enginecring Flans for the Sarr Ridge Village Center dored Sty 7. 3006 and promired by
V3 Companiry of Hlinois, Lrd. Siner V1 Canprsies s no woatral aver the cost of labor. maloriefs. cquipmont &v serviees fumished by nrhers,

the Contractor's meiuds uf Jeteonining pricex. eampetitive bidding or market Frons, 4z Opiniom of Probadile Constraction Casis 1 based

i V2 Companiay’ best fudymentag an e ionced and qontified profecaonal eagineet, familue with the ronsteucteon. dssiry, Howeisy,

V3 Companites cemngs und dues ot gerahive ta proposals, b ar arteal Convtratsion Uosss will war vary fom the Opirilons of Provabic

Eanstruciion Coss propared by W3 Companica uf Ritwais, Ll

Eo0, R T 2 DA I i, 10 O g




0627510199 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e
i ‘7 a
./ 2

ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBAELE CONSTRUCTION COST
for
Proposed Burr Ridge Parkway and Bridewell Drive Traftic Signals
Burr Ridge Village Center

Burr Ridge, IL
July 7, 2006
. hem Urdi | Guantity [0t Cowt]  Casl
Traflc Gontiol & Trotention — — L Sum 1 ] $3.000.00 $3,000.00
LED. intemesy Maninaled St 1 [iare SairOne Face Cach 2 2.000.00 b4,000-0¢3
LE.D. intematyuminated Strast Mome dan Two Face Esch i 3000.00 3,000.00
Conduitin Tranch, 2* Din, Galvanizsed Sk Foot 3 950 5342 00
Gondut in Tranch, 2 1/2° Dia. Gakaniz=s aisal Foat a7 16.00 $432.00
Coonduitin Tranch, 5" Din, Gavanized Swel Foot 5§ .o %’1 10.60
{Gonait in Tranoh. 4° Dia. Qalvanized Sleel Foot 79 2R 00 E78.00
Lordut in Tranch, 5 [¥a, Galvanied Slopl &N Foot 10 30,00 $300.00
| Conduit Pushed, 2° Div,, Galvarnized Sleg! Foot 185 17.06]  $314500
Condul Pushid. 4° Dia.. Lialvarized Stesl N\ Fool 168 3L001 3520800
Condui Pushed, 8" Din., Gaivanized Sive) VP toot 9% W00l B 456 00
Handhaie W) Each 5 R0t SR 300.00
Doubly Handrote & Eugh 1 1,350.00 b2.350.00
Elsetre Gabln in Condui, Groundiog No 6 1¢ P Foot 414 110 455 40|
Eloetrie Cally it Cordu?, Signal, No, 8 2¢ Fant 41 0,50 414,00
Electrc Cable n Gonduit, Sigoal, No. 14 3¢ o Fuad 1138 Q.60 §683.40
!fjactm Cabi 1 Conduil, Signal. No 14 3¢ wi Foot 168 ORA[E1.002.68
Elouliic Cable in Congus, Signai, No 14 62 3 Faot 1827 0.78]  $1.14535
Cleetre Cadle In Gonduit, Signal No 1176 A Foot $33 130 $E3E 30
Eiogiric Cabk 1 Condus, Signal No. 20 3 Z X Foot BES 1.20 $818.40
Blaclrie Cable in Cordut, Communication # /2 Pait No, 16 3¢ A Faul 818 350 52.852.80
Ewetrie Cable in Cordult Surece No.B 2/ =20 45 3.00 $136.00
Traffly Synal Post, 14+, y_ Ench ] 660,00 $650.00
Traffic Signai Fogd, 16 Fi ‘—_’[ Each 1 7F10.00 $710.00
Stoe] Combirusiion Mast Army Assembly & Po, Tt (15 Truss 1‘_[ype AT ~raeh 1 £.200.00]  $5.200.00]
Steal ?m ingtion Mast Am, Axsembly & Pol, 30 F1. (15" Tnuzs Type Arm) ggn {1 565000 35650.00
Stes Gombination Mast Arm Assembily & Pote, AD 1 (157 Truss Type Arm) vaet | @ 70000 $14.200.00
Conciely Foundation, Type A Fout ;j_l__ 12 380.00]  $4.200.00
Congrats Foundation, Typa D Foot ! 4 24000 $960.00]
Congiele Foundation, Type £ 30" Dia, Foot [} 140,00 §8.400.00
igral Hesd, 1E.01.1 Fane ™ Saction, Bracket Mountod ach 2 T BEGO0 275000
Sigral Hand, LE.Z 1 Pacs, 3 Sucliur, Mast Arm Mounied ath [ Loa0.00 S, 100 0D
Signal Hoad, LE (3 Face. 5 Section, Brackal Mourod Each 2 1712000 12.800.00)
Sional Hnad, 1€ B 3 Face, & Socton, e Arn Maonied Each 2 I msral sp too0
Poduslrian Signal Head, LE.D., 1 Mace, firackat Moimind Each 2 ool §1.700.00
Brdasian Sigrad Heud, LED.. 4 Face. Brackel Moured Each ) TAEH m
Trallic Sgnal Back plale Ench 8 76,00 mu&
Vidao eieetion Syntem Each 1 24000001 $24.0004
Lig Deteclur [ LED. Lampy Fach ] #8G00]  52.720.00
i Delector Ampdifier Euch 1 1AROOG] §1.40000
i-Aetuted Controbor ared Typw IV Cabinet Each 1 1350000 $13,500.001
e Advison Fully Infegrated Feuestran Siation 57 HVT Ench ] 80000  $4800.00
Sarvice Insaaliation Ground Mee Each 1 1,800,600 1,600.00
[Trneh and Backiil for Elecincal Work Fool B2 180 1,668.00
400 Walt HPS 120 Vot Stmst Ligh [Coopar |ighting No.RGLAZS WEINA) Each ) BE500] 8220000
Elaclric Cabde in Condut B0WXLE-TYPE USE) 3140 NO, 8 Foct 827 450  S3741.50
Tralflc Signal Batlery Backip LTS Sysiem Euch 1 500000 §5.000.00
Agebullt Plecerd Drawings of Tratle Signal Each i 200000 5200000
TOTAL COST $182.030.30
et

E 0000003900038 ONCGakcuntona & Tinmmlang Dovaiopmoentisubrml sl




0627510199 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

wﬁﬁza‘m%%h

J
ENGINEER'S OPINION UF PROBABLE UONSTRUCTHON COSTS

V5 :

Burr Ridge Village Center
Naturalized Retrofit of Existing Detention Basin

Burr Ridpe, filinvis
July 3, 2006
T8 CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY  UNITS FRILE COST
101 Pulverees Topsoil Import ) cy. $23.00 $10,000.00
1002 Mobiligation 1 1.5, $1,000.00 $1,000.00
1M On-site Sofl B o Bulaal) A0 €Y. 3500 £5,000.00
104 Pond Quiled Suuctun Me difications ] [ £35.000.0 £5.000.00
{ Soblotal Division 1.0 $22,000.00
[ 20 REEIBED PREPARATION TUANTITY | UNITS FRICE TN
[T0T " el Flerbieion Applicatn. 1 Ts. SZO00.00 V2 00000
502 Soil Proparstion Lo i 15, $.3.000.00 1 0000
] Subtotal Division 2.0 $5,000.08
[ 30 FLARTING, SERDING, & MISCELLANEOUS QUANTIZY UNITS PRICE (i)
0T Shorehne Plugs /) 4300 N 1) $22.000.00
SU2 Praie Seeding - Side Slopes (12-7o01 wide) 0.6 are $.5.000,00 $3.000,00
105 Brnaion Conzral Blanket (DS-73) ) %] e $5,000.00 $1,500.00
“3.00_ Frosion Cortrol Blakel (SUTS0) e e §3.000.00 $2.700.0
3,05 Asbuilt Record Drawings of weir midification -l 1.0 1.5 3200000 _ $2000.00
i Subtotal TH $31,300 00

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY OPINION OF PROSABR).E CONSTRUCTION CUSTS

DIVISIUN TOTAL CU
i TCTION 7/ 122,000 00

| 30 SLEUBLD PREPARATION _ T $5,000.00
T8 PLANTING AND SERDITG /. 53120000
[ 3UTAL $54.200.00

Notey:
1 Tha cost estimato dows 1ot inchele repair or tepiacement of cuivers,
7 Thie cont estimale doss 110l inglude turf restoration associated with constraction.
3 The cost estimate assuines work preformed will be consicersa raintenance and therefors no permits wili be Cantifred,
4 Prica lor Seedbed Prepamtion is based on up 10 ona-acre Area.
§ Qpinien of Cost is based on Final Engineating Drawings for tho Burr Ridge Viage Conter, preparad by W8 Companics of Ninais and dated July 6, 2006

TR OIS OMCIC AAons & Datailang Qe mirlisuiand. o




0627510199 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

VOY LB ROK 3 SRR DROBCORIG 1AL A
¥

SN Canam wana il

MIALNIY IDVIHA A90IE ¥yNg

L TR {
e I :
w wf.uﬁl., ﬂ}sw -

ﬁd.d.DJJ.T;
uﬂﬁ?.wwr.u.. 3o

3

AFAIIW ALY o




0627510199 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ay T2 08 HGELLY VED INOCEO000AM ST IR
«

Sty i
a1 A

%

]
)

——

.

3
7

T

£ oI é

Y

i

£ \./
TEE. N

L
¥
E TRV TG, .u
Fmpndiias Y waawss spRViEAYg -
’ malier 3 @Y BEIONRG
SLPHVTIRaAIVN BRI
2 =
£ C s CRRANE R
3C :
z A
o A
"]
w2
L
F]
]
wm
<
q.ﬂ Lpasna
Pl
1)
m
[»]
il
z
-
m
4

g4




0627510199 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WY L8 SR L VER DRECRTORDNAY TN 3
v

BIGNIT ‘300 HUNE

HALNIO 3FVTIA 3DQAIY d8n8

LB W pagonis, ¢ v
TR g .dﬂw..?onu

n
i
S

i R SR

AW g
oW

:,,,. EELELETEE e -
. A....wa?a..v-:
ERL Tl T T
. GHE SR
S 33
.ﬂuw.ﬁvf.?,
Aprawaavd

|
i
i




